# 502102425 10/22/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Assignment of Security Interest in Patents

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent	10/15/2012

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Gleacher Products Corp., as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent	
Street Address:	1290 Avenue of the Americas, 5th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10104	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6065026

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 3129939767

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3129932647

Email: zeynep.gieseke@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Zeynep Gieseke

Address Line 1: 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5800

Address Line 2: Latham & Watkins LLP
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	051729-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Zeynep Gieseke

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Assignment of Patent Interest#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patent Interest#page2.tif

source=Assignment of Patent Interest#page3.tif source=Assignment of Patent Interest#page4.tif

source=Assignment of Patent Interest#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 029169 FRAME: 0938 CH \$40,00 60650;

502102425

## **ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**

Reference is made to the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of November 29, 2006 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), between Merrill Ventures, Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("Grantor"), and Bank of America, N.A. ("BANA"), as collateral agent (together with its successor(s) thereto in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for each of the Secured Parties (as defined therein) (the "Assignor"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement.

Pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement the Grantor granted the Collateral Agent a security interest in, among other things, the Patents including, without limitation, the Patents listed on Schedule I attached hereto; and

The Assignor recorded the Patent Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 18, 2006, at Reel 018645 and Frame 0418.

The Assignor has been succeeded by Gleacher Products Corp., as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent under the Second Lien Credit Agreement (the "Assignee").

## **AGREEMENT**

The Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby assigns to the Assignee all of its right, title and interest in the security interest in the Collateral granted under the Patent Security Agreement, including, without limitation, security interests in the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents set forth on Schedule I hereto (collectively, the "Assigned Patent Security Interests"). This assignment is made without recourse, representations or warranties of any kind.

[Signature Pages Follow]

CH\1406682.2

PATENT REEL: 029169 FRAME: 0939 DATED as of the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of October, 2012.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Joan Mok

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Assignment of Security Interest in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 029169 FRAME: 0940

# ACCEPTANCE AND ASSUMPTION

DATED as of the 15th day of October , 2012.  GLEACHER PRODUCTS CORP, as Assignee  By Name: JOANNA ANDERSON	Assignce accepts the foregoing assignment of the foregoing	nent of the Assigned Patent Security
Assignee  By: Name:	DATED as of the 15th day of October	, 2012.
200 San 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	A	ssignee

# ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONSENT

The Grantor hereby acknowledges and consents to the assignment of the Assigned Patent Security Interests from the Assignor to the Assignee and confirms that the Assignee, as newly appointed Collateral Agent, holds all right, title and interest in the Assigned Patent Security Interests.

DATED as of the 15th day of October, 2012.

MERRILL VENTURES, INC

Name: Brenda J. Vale

Title: Secretary

REEL: 029169 FRAME: 0942

# Schedule I

PATENT TITLE	PATENT	DATE
	NUMBER	
MULTI-USER ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT	6,065,026	May 16, 2000
AUTHORIZING SYSTEM WITH PROMPTED		
UPDATING OF SHARED LANGUAGE		

PATENT
RECORDED: 10/22/2012 REEL: 029169 FRAME: 0943